## A RESOLUTION

Expressing the profound gratitude and appreciation of the Eighteenth Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia to all those involved in the rescue efforts when Mr. Akampo Nakasima, Mayor of Uman, was lost at sea.

- 1 WHEREAS, Mr. Akampo Nakasima, Mayor of Uman in the State of
- 2 Chuuk, was lost at sea for 11 days; and
- 3 WHEREAS, Mr. Akampo Nakasima was safely recovered in the
- 4 State of Yap and returned to his family, friends and home
- 5 island; and
- 6 WHEREAS, the rescue operation involved the efforts of the
- 7 National Government and our international friends; now, therefore,
- 8 BE IT RESOLVED ON BEHALF OF THE PEOPLE that the Eighteenth
- 9 Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia, Third Special
- 10 Session, 2014, expresses profound gratitude and appreciation to
- 11 the President of the Federated States of Micronesia, the
- 12 Department of Justice, the Governor and people of Yap State, the
- 13 United States Coast Guard, the United States Navy, the Australian
- 14 Air Force, and the Captain and crew of the FSS Micronesia, for
- 15 their rescue efforts when Mr. Akampo Nakasima was lost at sea; and

16

17

18

19

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copies of this resolution be transmitted to the President of the Federated States 3 of Micronesia, the Governor of the State of Yap, the United States 4 Coast Guard, the United States Navy, the Australian Air Force, and 5 the Captain and crew of the FSS Micronesia. Introduced by: /s/ Bonsiano F. Nethon Date: 4/02/14Bonsiano F. Nethon 

2 of 2